

FILED  
Apr 14, 2016  
Court of Appeals  
Division I  
State of Washington

No. 73627-2

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION ONE

---

MERCEDES PÉREZ-MELGOSA,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Defendants/Respondents.

---

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

---

Jesse Wing, WSBA #27751  
MacDonald Hoague & Bayless  
Hoge Building, Suite 1500  
705 Second Avenue  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 622-1604  
JesseW@mhb.com  
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. ARGUMENT .....	1
A. This Court Properly Considers the Jury’s In-Court Statement Accompanying its Verdict, Not to Impeach the Verdict But to Conclude that the Trial Court’s Errors Warrant a New Trial.....	1
B. The Trial Court Erred When it Dismissed Dr. Perez-Melgosa’s Pay and Promotion Claim on Summary Judgment .....	2
C. On Summary Judgment, Dr. Perez-Melgosa Established Genuine Issues of Material Fact of Pretext .....	7
D. The Trial Court Abused its Discretion in Evidentiary Rulings .....	17
1. Exclusion of Evidence of Pretext—Disparate Treatment of Salary Increases—was wrong and harmful.....	17
2. The Trial Court’s Admission of how Dr. Nickerson Treated “Foreigners” was an Abuse of Discretion .....	20
E. Mr. Gann Should be Excluded from Trial on Remand .....	22
F. Excluding Dr. Wilson’s Evaluations was Error .....	24
G. The Trial Court Abused its Discretion by Admitting into Evidence the State’s Misleading “Illustrations” .....	24
II. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

**Federal Cases**

*Atonio v. Wards Cove Packing Co.*,  
810 F.2d 1477 (9th Cir.1987) ..... 11

*Bartlett v. United States*,  
835 F. Supp. 1246 (E.D. Wa. 1993) ..... 11

*Earl v. Nielsen Media Research, Inc.*,  
658 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 8

*Royal v. Missouri Highway & Transp. Comm'n*,  
655 F.2d 159 (8th Cir. 1981) ..... 11

*United States v. Hadfield*,  
918 F.2d 987 (1st Cir. 1990) ..... 19

**State Cases**

*Brownfield v. City of Yakima*,  
178 Wn. App. 850, 316 P.3d 520 (2014) ..... 2

*Bundrick v. Stewart*,  
128 Wn. App. 11, 114 P.3d 1204 (2005) ..... 16

*Callahan v. Walla Walla Hous. Auth.*,  
126 Wn. App. 812, 110 P.3d 782 (2005) ..... 2, 5

*Grimwood v. Univ. of Puget Sound, Inc.*,  
110 Wn.2d 355, 753 P.2d 517 (1988) ..... 3

*Hill v. BCTI Income Fund-I*,  
144 Wn. 2d 172, 23 P.3d 440 (2001) ..... 12

*Johnson v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.*,  
80 Wn. App. 212, 907 P.2d 1223 (1996) ..... 4

*Jones v. Kitsap Cty. Sanitary Landfill, Inc.*,  
60 Wn. App. 369, 803 P.2d 841 (1991) ..... 7

*Kloss v. Honeywell, Inc.*,  
77 Wn. App. 294, 890 P.2d 480 (1995) ..... 23

<i>Lodis v. Corbis Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 72342-1-I 2015 WL 9461603 (Wash. Ct. App. Dec. 28, 2015) .....	16
<i>Renz v. Spokane Eye Clinic, P.S.</i> , 114 Wn. App. 611, 60 P.3d 106 (2002).....	7, 8
<i>Scrivener v. Clark Coll.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 439, 334 P.3d 541 (2014) .....	8, 9
<i>Stork v. International Bazaar, Inc.</i> , 54 Wn. App. 274, 774 P.2d 22 (1989).....	2

**State Rules**

ER 401 .....	22
ER 403 .....	22
ER 404 .....	21
ER 1006 .....	6
RAP 9.12.....	17
